
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday, 5 June 2019 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Crowe 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor R White 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor Mrs I Brown 
Councillor S Carlton 
Councillor M Cope 
Councillor P Harris 
 

 
 
Councillor R Jackson 
Councillor Mrs S Michael 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
Councillor I Walker 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 
 

MEETING: Licensing Committee 
  
DATE: Thursday, 13 June 2019 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, 

Notts. NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk 01636 655248. 

 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Declarations of Interests from Members and Officers 

 
 

2.   Declaration of Any Intention to Record Meeting 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2019 
 

4 - 7 

PART 1 - ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
4.   A Community Alcohol Partnership for Ollerton, Boughton & Edwinstowe 

 
8 - 21 

5.   Licensing Members Training 
 

22 

6.   Best Bar None Scheme 
 

23 - 24 

7.   Drinking in Public Spaces 
 

25 - 48 

PART 2 - ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
8.   Licensing Forward Plan (June 2019 - May 2020) 

 
49 

PART 3 - STATISTICAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW ITEMS 
 
9.   Update on Quarterly Performance and Enforcement Matters 

 
50 - 54 

10.   Temporary Event Notices - January to March 2019 
 

55 - 65 

PART 4 - EXEMPT AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 
11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Committee held in the Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts. NG24 1BY on Thursday, 14 March 2019 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor P Duncan, 
Councillor Mrs L Tift, Councillor B Wells and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs B Brooks (Committee Member), Councillor M Cope 
(Committee Member), Councillor Mrs S Michael (Committee Member), 
Councillor D Payne (Committee Member) and Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington (Committee Member) 

 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 

 
32 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING 

 
 NOTED that an audio recording was to be made of the meeting by the Council. 

 
33 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2018 

 
 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2018 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34 REVIEW OF PAVEMENT LICENCES IN NEWARK 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment 
in relation to outlining an approach to the regularisation of pavement licenses in 
Newark Town Centre.   
 
It was reported that concern had been expressed about the number of premises that 
were using outdoor seating areas, many of which appeared to be uncontrolled.  
Applications for a licence to trade on pavements (when it forms part of the highway) 
are issued under Section 115E of the Highways Act 1980 by Nottinghamshire County 
Council as the Highways Authority.  It was noted that the Committee had limited 
control over the pavement café licensing regime and it was therefore proposed that a 
Working Group be established to examine the extent of the problem and to develop 
an approach that imposes sufficient controls without detriment to the vitality of the 
town centre.  The suggested membership of the group was: Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee; Representative of Via; Newark Town Council; County Councillor; and 
District Council Officer(s).  The findings of the Working Group would report back to 
the Licensing Committee by September 2019. 
 
 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 3



The Business Manager advised that Newark Town Council were keen to progress the 
matter.  In response to whether the area outside the Waterside Public House would 
be covered the Business Manager advised that it was not the Council’s land and 
therefore would not be covered.  However, the area the Premises Licence covered 
could be considered. 
 
In welcoming the report a Member stated that it was important that the correct 
balance be struck between the economy and the safety of pedestrians.  The Business 
Manager advised that one of the Council’s newly adopted objectives was the 
management of the town centre.   
 
In agreeing that the report was to be welcomed a Member stated the issues that were 
caused by advertising hoardings that were chained to lamp posts and that often 
pedestrians had to step on to the road to walk around them.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Pavement Café Licensing Working Group be established to 
examine the issues in Newark Town Centre and develop an approach 
that supports the objectives of the Licensing Act whilst supporting 
town centre vitality; and 

 
(b) the Working Group reports back to the Licensing Committee in 

September 2019. 
 

35 A STRATEGY FOR THE NIGHT TIME ECONOMY 
 

 The Committee consider the report of the Director – Communities & Environment in 
relation to the development of a Strategy for the Night Time Economy (NTE) to 
improve the town’s early and late evening economy.  The report set out the type of 
business that would be included in the Strategy whilst acknowledging that the list was 
not exclusive.  It was noted that the Council’s Licensing Policy was important to the 
NTE but was geared towards the four licensing objectives and did not take account of 
the wider cultural and economic issues.  The recent Business Unit restructure had 
resulted in the creation of a Town Centre Development Manager who would take the 
lead in creating a new vision and plan of improvements for Newark Town Centre. 
 
In considering the report a Member noted that the development of the Strategy had 
also been presented to the Economic Development Committee querying how a town 
gained a purple flag accreditation.  The Business Manager – Environment & Licensing 
advised that Newark was not large enough to meet the necessary criteria for gaining 
the status.  A Member suggested that the town centre would also benefit from a day 
time strategy.   
 

Members agreed that the purchase of the Buttermarket would be a key driver in 
boosting the economy but that ultimately, the market would determine whether an 
area was successful or not.  Members discussed the issues surrounding online 
advertising and the detrimental effect this had on the physical business premise.  
Members agreed that it was the merchants themselves that were responsible for 
deciding what type of goods they chose to sell.   
 Agenda Page 5



The Business Manager advised that it was hoped that the Strategy would bring about 
a whole offer for the town that would attract both young and more mature visitors 
and that potentially this could also spread to the daytime economy. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the update of the Night Time Economy Strategy for 

Newark and the approach set out that would see the Town Centre 
Development Manager taking a lead on the initiative be noted.   

 
36 EXAMINATION OF THE MEASURES OF HARM AND BURDEN ASSOCIATED WITH 

ALCOHOL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment 
in relation to the work undertaken in conjunction with the Nottinghamshire County 
Council’s Public Health Team in examining the measures of harm and burden 
associated with alcohol.    
 
It was reported that the primary aim of the work was to illustrate variation at sub-
district level in measures associated with alcohol and to identify areas where the 
combined measures were the greatest.    
 
In considering the report Members agreed that the information contained in the 
report and reflected in the attached appendices was of great interest. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

37 LICENSING COMMITTEE - FORWARD PLAN 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Licensing Committee’s Forward Plan for 1 March 
2019 to 29 February 2020 be noted. 

 
38 UPDATE ON QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment 

in relation to the activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 1 October 
and 31 December 2018.   
 
In considering the report Members queried and noted the action taken for some of 
the specific enforcement activity listed in Paragraph 2.3 of the report.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

39 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES RECEIVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BETWEEN 1 OCTOBER 
AND 31 DECEMBER 2018 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment 
in relation to Temporary Event Notices received between 1 October and 31 December 
2018.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

Agenda Page 6



40 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 
2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
None 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.00 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 7



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
13 JUNE 2109 
 
A COMMUNITY ALCOHOL PARTNERSHIP FOR OLLERTON, BOUGHTON, EDWINSTOWE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To Update  Members on work of The  Community Alcohol Partnership (CAP) in Ollerton, 

Boughton and Edwinstowe and its expansion into Clipstone and to seek and to seek 
representation from the Licensing Committee on the Project Group. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Community Alcohol Partnerships is a Community Interest Company whose aim is to 

prevent underage and business and provision of appropriate drinking and the resulting 
harm to communities.  A combination of enforcement, education, engagement of the 
community and businesses and provision of appropriate diversionary activity for young 
people is the hallmark of the CAP model. 

 
2.2 The CAP model is unique in that it recognises that retailers and licensees are part of the 

solution and has been shown to be more effective than traditional enforcement methods 
alone.  Each CAP scheme operates in a clearly delineated and usually compact local 
community and draws on local partners to develop and implement delivery at grassroots 
level 

 
2.3 The core activity of Community Alcohol Partnerships includes: 
 
 Education 

Each CAP includes some educational aspects. These might include partnering with local 
schools to deliver age appropriate alcohol education, teacher training support and parental 
advice and guidance. 
 
Enforcement 
CAPs focus on both the supply and the demand side of underage drinking and treat 
retailers and licensees as part of the solution and not part of the problem.  The 
enforcement activity is informed by all stakeholders, who share information and co-
ordinate their response. 
 
Business Engagement 
CAP champions the use of Challenge 25 and PASS and also supports indepe
[...]
area.  As of yet no individual has 
been identified to lead the CAP but work is ongoing with a number of partners to see how 
this may be achieved.   

 
4.0  Proposals 
 
4.1 The success of the OBE CAP has been recognised locally and this has prompted the 

community of Clipstone to ask if they are able to join the OBE CAP.  This has been discussed 
at the project Group and there is broad agreement that this would be useful and beneficial. 

 
4.2  Therefore it is proposed that the OBE Cap is expanded to include Clipstone. 
 
4.3 There are clear links between the work of the CAP and that of the Licensing Committee. 

Therefore it feels appropriate that the Licensing Committee should be represented on the 
Ollerton CAPs projects group.  Previously this representation was provided by Councillor 
Ben Wells. 

 
4.4 As the group is locally focused it may be beneficial to have a representative who is 

knowledgeable about the Ollerton, Boughton, Edwinstowe and Clipstone Area. 
 
4.5 The potential to have a CAP for areas of Newark exists.  Evidence of underage drinking 

would help identify the potential area and it is proposed that Members consider this in 
principle giving their support if the required framework and project lead can be found. 

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that Members are asked to: 
 

(a) support the formation of an addition CAP  to operate in the Clipstone area; and to, 
 
(b) nominate a representative to sit on the Ollerton, Boughton and Edwinstowe CAP 

and the Clipstone CAP Project Groups: and 
 

Agenda Page 9



(c) support the principle of a CAP for an area of Newark. 
 
Background Papers 
 

Nil 
 

For further information please contact Alan Batty on 01636 655467 
 
Matthew Finch 
Director – Communities & Environment 
 

Agenda Page 10



Objective Activity Timescale Lead & 
support 
agency 

Progress report Dec 2018  Progress report Mar 2019  

1. Reduce incidents of 
alcohol sales to 
young people 

Undertake C25 Compliancy Testing exercises 
at 
[...]
FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Members of Licensing Act training being provided for both Officers and Members 

by the Nottinghamshire Authorities Licensing Group on Wednesday 3 July 2019 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 In recent years, the Nottinghamshire Authorities Licensing Group has provided a training 

course at the Hostess Restaurant in Mansfield for Officers and Members across the County.  
 
2.2 In response to the success of the previous sessions and the positive feedback received 

following previous year’s event it is intended to hold another event, which is again focussed 
on Licensing Members and is open to all Members of Licensing Committee. 

 
2.3 The course will be held on Wednesday 3 July 2019 at the Hostess Restaurant near Mansfield 

and the price per delegate is around £40.  The course will commence at 9:30am and finish at 
the latest around 4:00pm.  Lunch will be served on the day along with tea, coffee and 
refreshments.  

 
2.4 The morning session will give Members an overview of both licensing and taxi legislation 

with Members being able to raise questions.  There will also be sessions on the Equalities Act 
and its applicability to taxis and licensed premises.  

 
2.5 It is proposed to make a corporate bid to the Members training budget if the Licensing 

Committee consider the training appropriate and relevant. 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Members are asked to consider the opportunity for training and indicate whether 
they would support and attend the training event. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 

 
For further information please contact Alan Batty on 01636 6554675467 
 
Matthew Finch 
Director – Communities & Environment 

Agenda Page 22

Agenda Item 5



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
13 JUNE 2019 
 
COUNTY WIDE BEST BAR NONE SCHEME FOR 2019 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Members with the proposals for the 2019/20 county wide Best Bar None 

Scheme. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Best Bar None (BBN) 
[...]
st in the scheme.  Of 

these 197, 82 venues have successfully been accredited.  There were 9 venues that failed 
the accreditation and these venues shave been provided with feedback to enable them to 
succeed the following year.  

 

Agenda Page 23

Agenda Item 6



3.3 Within Newark & Sherwood there were 7 premises that successfully achieved 
accreditation and of these 7, 5 achieved either a distinction or a merit  

 
3.4 Year Three 2017/18 

The numbers of applications in year 3 was well below that experienced in previous years.  
This was seen both at county level and within Newark & Sherwood.  In Newark & 
Sherwood there were only 3 applications 

 
4.0 The Future of the Scheme 
 
4.1 The scheme has been funded for 3 years from both the Nottinghamshire County Council 

and the Police & Crime Commissioner.   
 
5.2 Discussions have now concluded with the Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner and 

they have confirmed that they will fund the scheme for 2019/20.  However, the level of 
funding is reduced and therefore work is taking place to both redesign and reinvigorate 
the scheme so as to make it better value for money but also to attract more applicants. 

 
5.3  Licensing Authorities have been requested to commit their support for the scheme in the 

coming year.  This will be in the form of officer time to promote the scheme and to 
undertake the assessments of those premises that apply.  There is no direct financial 
commitment required but some officer time will be required.  It is not anticipated that 
this will have any detrimental impact on the other duties of the Licensing Team. 

 
5.4 The Licensing Staff have been working hard through Pub Watch and through other 

initiatives to build a positive relationship with the licensing trade.  It is hoped that these 
improved relations will encourage more premises to take part in the 2019/20 Best Bar 
None Scheme. 

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) the progress of the Nottinghamshire County Best Bar None Scheme be noted; 
and, 

 
(b) support be given to the Scheme in 2019/20. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Alan Batty on Extension 5467. 
 
Matthew Finch 
Director – Communities & Environment 
 

Agenda Page 24



LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE  
13 JUNE 2019 
 
REVIEW OF CONTROLS FOR DRINKING IN PUBLIC PLACES  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

To seek Members approval to undertake consultation on the designation of a Public 
Spaces Protection Order in Newark Town Centre to control drinking in the street and 
to remove controls in other areas of the district. 

 

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 October 2014 saw the introduction of the Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO), 
under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014.  This change requires all 
current Designated Public Places Orders (DPPO) to be replaced by a PSPO. The 
legislation also requires that both the geographical area and nature of the control 
pertaining to each PSPO be reviewed at least every 3 years, to ensure that the 
restrictions that it imposes are necessary and proportionate to the levels of ASB 
affecting the location to which they apply. 

 

2.2 Newark & Sherwood currently has PSPOs in 14 areas across the district which relate to 
alcohol control.   These are listed below and maps provided in Appendix 1. 

 
2.2.1. Balderton 
2.2.2. Blidworth 
2.2.3. Clipstone 
2.2.4. Edwinstowe 
2.2.5. Farnsfield 
2.2.6. Ollerton & Boughton 
2.2.7. Rainworth 
2.2.8. Rufford Country Park 
2.2.9. Southwell Town Centre 
2.2.10. Sutton on Trent 
2.2.11. Newark – Castle Grounds 
2.2.12. Newark Town Centre and Hawtonville 
2.2.13. Newark – Winthorpe Road 
2.2.14. Newark – Yorke Drive 

 
2.3 The Order requires that any person who is drinking alcohol and is causing or likely to 

cause a nuisance or antisocial behaviour, must at an authorised officers request: 

 Leave the area covered by the PSPO 

 Hand over any open alcohol containers or throw away any alcohol conta
[...]
mance Report, and a review of calls for service from the Public 
Protection Team. Detailed conversations have taken place with the District 
Commander of the Police, and their recommendations have been included in the 
proposals outlined below. 

 
3.4 Consultation with Statutory Partners has also taken place. The views of the 

Community Safety Operational Delivery Group, Town Council, Parish Councils, 
Enforcement Teams, Pub Watch and Framework have also been considered. 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses. 
 
4.1 With regards to Newark the broad view of the Police, Community Safety Partnership 

and Town Council is that alcohol related ASB is not widespread across the district but 
there are some localised “Hot Spot” areas and these are predominantly in Newark 
Town Centre.  Away from this location the majority of problems elsewhere in the 
District are not wide spread but rather associated with known individuals and 

Agenda Page 26



intervention in these situations should be targeted at the individuals concerned rather 
than through the use of PSPO powers.   

 
4.2 Consultation with the police and Newark Town Council confirmed that nuisance 

drinking in public places in Newark Town Centre is still a matter of concern.  Views 
have been sought on the introduction of a Public Space Protection Order to cover an 
amended area. A full review of Alcohol related ASB in the existing PSPO area has been 
carried out and based on statistics and agency/professional’s views, two revised 
options are proposed for Newark; Option 1 is a targeted geographical area covering 
the Town Centre, Castle Grounds and Riverside Park, or Option 2, which covers a 
wider geographical area, to include the Town Centre, Castle Grounds and Riverside 
Park, as per Option 1, but extends to include Sconce Park and along Farndon Road.  
Option 1 and Option 2 are identified in the areas outlined in red on the attached maps 
in Appendix 2.   

 
 Option 1 is the preferred option of the Officers  and 
[...]
tal and ASB offences.   

 
5.6 It is important to note that all new or existing PSPOs will need to be supported by 

evidence that show that the controls are required and that the level of control and 
the geographical area in which it is proposed is appropriate and proportionate. 

 
5.7 It is proposed that the Enforcement of PSPOs will be carried by Authorised officers of 

the council, supported in partnership by the police.  The key role of the police will be 
to assist NSDC authorised officers in situations where the offender appears likely to 
be uncooperative, obstructive or cause a breach of the peace. The police may also 
choose to refer cases to the Council where they have sufficient evidence of a breach 
of PSPO. 

 
5.8 Enforcement will be carried out in line with NSDC’s enforcement protocol, policies 

and procedures relating to the issue of Fixed Penalty Notices. 
 

Agenda Page 29



5.9 It is proposed to carry out full consultation with support agencies for people with 
alcohol dependency. 

 
5.10 That a further report is brought to committee in September with a view to approving 

the declaration of PSPOs where appropriate and the revocation of those no longer 
required. 

 
6.0  Equalities Implications 
 
6.1 The Equalities Impact Assessment will be further reviewed undertaken once the 

consultation process is completed.  
 
7.0 Financial Considerations 
 

7.1 There will be a need to produce new signage with a possible cost of between £750 & 
£1,000.  This will be found from existing budgets. 

 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

Members are asked to: 
 
That committee supports the proposals listed as 5.1 to 5.10 above and that a 
consultation period of 6 weeks is agreed. 
 
 
  

  

Background Papers –  
 
Anti-Social, Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014 
 
For further information please contact Alan Batty on 01636 655467 or Sheridan Stock 01636 
655616 
 
Director:    Matt Finch – Communities and Environment 
 

Agenda Page 30



Agenda Page 31



Ag
[...]
ess and public. 
 

Agenda papers for Licensing Committee meetings are published on the Council’s website 5 days before the meeting http://www.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/. Any items marked confidential or exempt will not be available for public inspection. 
 

Meeting Date Subject for Decision and Brief Description Contact Officer Details 

   

   

   

   

 
Members to put forward any items they would wish to consider at future meetings of the Licensing Committee. 

A
genda P

age 49

A
genda Item

 8

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
13 JUNE 2019 
 
UPDATE ON QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Committee of the activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 1 

January and 31 March 2019 inclusive and to provide Members with details of current going 
enforcement issues. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 This report covers the period from 1 January to 31 March 2019 inclusive and sets out the 

range and number of licence applications during this period.  It also highlights any activity 
required as a result of the applications. 

 
2.2 Activity Report for 1 January to 31 March 2019 
 

Application Type 
Number 
Received 

Number 
Issued 

Number 
Refused 

Comments 

Personal Licence 12 12 0  

Vary the Designated Premise Supervisor 28 28 0  

Transfer of Premise Licence 7 7 0  

Minor Variation 0 0 0  

Variation to Premise Licence 3 3 0  

New Premise licence  3 3 0  

Change of Premise Name 0 0 0  

Notification of Interest 0 0 0  

Temporary Event Notices 66 66 0  

 
2.2.1 By way of comparison, the number of Temporary Event Notices received for the same 

period last year was 57.   
 
2.3 Enforcement Activity 
 
 Ongoing Enforcement Activity 1 January t 31 March 2019 
 

Location Summary Of 
Complaint/Reason For Visit 

Date Case 
Opened 

Action Taken So Far 

Belams Bar 
and Bistro  

Premise licence inspection 10.01
[...]
 BAR 
3 CARTERGATE 
NEWARK 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE 
NG24 1UA 

TRIAL LATE OPENING 06.04.2019 
07.04.2019 
08.04.2019 

01:00 to 03:00 
01:00 to 03:00 
01:00 to 03:00 

A, E & R 4132 

 

A
genda P

age 65


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2019
	4 A Community Alcohol Partnership for Ollerton, Boughton & Edwinstowe
	13.06.19 - Community Alcohol Partnership OBE.doc- App1 Action Plan

	5 Licensing Members Training
	6 Best Bar None Scheme
	7 Drinking in Public Spaces
	13.06.19 - Drinking in Public Places Appx 1 (Maps)
	Balderton Map
	Blidworth Map
	Clipstone Map
	Edwinstowe Order and map  2010 (1)
	Farnsfield DPPO - map (1)
	Ollerton and Boughton 2007 order (1)
	Rainworth 2008 order (1)
	Rufford Country Park 2010 order (1)
	Southwell Town Centre 2007 order (1)
	Sutton-on-Trent 2007 order (1)
	Newark & Castle Grounds 2008 order (1)
	Newark Town Centre and Hawtonville 2011 order (1)
	Winthorpe Road 2009 order (1)
	Yorke Drive 2009 order (1)

	13.06.19 - Drinking in Public Places Appx 2  Newark town centre.pdf
	13.06. 19 Review of Controls for Drinking in Public Places App 3

	8 Licensing Forward Plan (June 2019 - May 2020)
	9 Update on Quarterly Performance and Enforcement Matters
	10 Temporary Event Notices - January to March 2019
	13.06.19 - TEN Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Committee held in the Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts. NG24 1BY on Thursday, 13 June 2019 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor R White (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor M Cope, Councillor R Jackson, 
Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor 
I Walker, Councillor K Walker and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor S Carlton (Committee Member) and Councillor P Harris 
(Committee Member) 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.  

 
2 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING 

 
 NOTED that an audio recording was to be made of the meeting by the Council. 

 
3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 MARCH 2019 

 
 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2018 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 A COMMUNITY ALCOHOL PARTNERSHIP FOR OLLERTON, BOUGHTON & EDWINSTOWE 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment 
in relation to the work of the Community Alcohol Partnership (CAP) in Ollerton, 
Boughton and Edwinstowe (OBE) and its possible expansion into Clipstone.  The 
report also sought a representative from the Committee on the Project Group.   
 
The report set out the aims of the CAP stating that its core activities included: 
education; enforcement; and business engagement.  It highlighted the specific work 
undertaken in OBE with the latest action plan being appended to the report.  The 
success of the CAP had been recognised locally which had prompted the request from 
the community of Clipstone to join the OBE Group.  It was also reported that there 
was potential for a CAP to be established in Newark with Members being requested to 
consider a specific potential area. 
 
The Business Manager, in presenting the report, noted that the OBE CAP continued to 
succeed in its aims.  He also noted that when a new CAP was established it attracted 
initial funding in the region of £2k and it was therefore suggested that Clipstone 
establish their own partnership.   
 
 



The Business Manager updated the Committee on the possible establishment of a 
partnership in Newark.  Inspector Heather Sutton from Nottinghamshire Police had 
made enquiries as to whether this would be something the Council would wish to 
consider but it was noted that further work needed to be undertaken to establish the 
most appropriate area.  A Member queried whether the premises outside of Newark 
Town Centre would be included.  The Business Manager advised that work was most 
undertaken with off-licences to combat underage drinking but that some work was 
also done with public houses. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the establishment of an additional Community Alcohol Partnership 
to operate in the Clipstone area be supported;  

 
(b) Councillor Lee Brazier be the Committee’s representative to sit on 

the Ollerton, Boughton & Edwinstowe Community Alcohol 
Partnership and the Clipstone Community Alcohol Partnership 
Project Groups; and 

 
(c) the establishment of a Newark Community Alcohol Partnership be 

supported in principle. 
 

5 LICENSING MEMBERS TRAINING 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment 
which informed Members of the planned Licensing Act training scheduled to take 
place on Wednesday, 3 July 2019.   
 
The report provided information as to the location and times of the event and the 
topics to be covered.  Members were asked to indicate whether they would be able to 
attend. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the report be noted; and 
 

(b) the following Members confirmed their availability: 
 

Attending 
Councillor Lee Brazier 
Councillor Irene Brown 
Councillor Rita Crowe 
Councillor Ronnie White 
Not Attending 
Councillor Kath Arnold 
Councillor Roger Jackson 
Councillor Sylvia Michael 
Councillor Susan Saddington 
Councillor Ivor Walker 
 



6 BEST BAR NONE SCHEME 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment 
in relation to the proposals for the 2019/2020 county wide Best Bar None Scheme.   
 
The report set out the background to the scheme highlighting that the rewards 
available to licensees who provided good management, a safe and enjoyable 
environment for customers, discouraging binge drinking and the prevention of alcohol 
related crime.  Paragraph 3 of the report provided information on the Scheme to-date 
with details of proposed future undertakings listed at paragraph 4. 
 
The Chairman advised that the Scheme was to be launched locally through the Pub 
Watch Scheme, adding that the Pub Watch was growing in strength with the number 
of public houses attending increasing.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the progress of the Nottinghamshire County Best Bar None Scheme 
be noted; and 

 
(b) support be given to the Scheme in 2019/2020. 

 
7 DRINKING IN PUBLIC SPACES 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment 

which sought Members’ approval to undertake a consultation on the designation of a 
Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) in Newark Town Centre to control drinking in 
the street and to remove controls in other areas of the district.   
 
The report set out the background to the introduction of the Orders in October 2014 
under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014 and that all the current 
Designated Public Places Orders (DPPO) be replaced by the PSPOs.  It was reported 
that Newark & Sherwood currently had 14 DPPOs across the district relating to 
alcohol control.  The responses to the initial consultation carried out were highlighted 
in paragraph 4 of the report which noted that there was not widespread alcohol 
related anti-social behaviour across the district but that there were some localised 
‘hot spot’ areas, predominantly in Newark Town Centre and that discussions had been 
held with the Police and Newark Town Council about this matter.  Details of the 
proposals were detailed in paragraph 5 of the report.   
 
In considering the report Members discussed the proposals contained within the 
report in relation to the possible area to be covered by a PSPO in Newark and whether 
the removal of the current DPPO in Sutton on Trent would result in drinking in public 
spaces becoming an issue.  In response, the Business Manager advised that the 
proposal to remove the DPPO in Sutton on Trent was following comment from the 
Police that they had no evidence of any nuisance in that area.  If the order was 
removed and incidents of nuisance occurred the parish council could apply to have a 
PSPO put in place but that any request to do so must be supported by evidence. 
 
 



AGREED (unanimously) that 
 

(a) the proposals listed in paragraphs 5.1 to 5.10 of the report be 
supported; and 

 
(b) a consultation period of 6 weeks be agreed. 

 
8 LICENSING FORWARD PLAN (JUNE 2019 - MAY 2020) 

 
 AGREED (unanimously) that the following items be added to the Licensing 

Committee Forward Plan: 
 

(a) Feedback from Licensing Training 
(b) Pavement Licences 
(c) Pubwatch Update 
(d) SchemeLink Update 

 
9 UPDATE ON QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment 

in relation to the activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 1 January 
and 31 March 2019 inclusive together with details of current ongoing enforcement 
issues.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

10 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES - JANUARY TO MARCH 2019 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment 
in relation to Temporary Event Notices received between 1 January and 31 March 
2019.   
 
In response to a query raised at a Licensing Training Session held with Members of the 
Committee, the Business Manager – Public Protection advised that all applications for 
Temporary Event Notices were emailed to the relevant Ward Members for 
information. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.10 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


